
LABEL TAPE OPERATING MANUAL

Manufacturer:Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Address: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.
EC REP: E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Frankfurt am Main.

UK REP: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.
C/O YH Consulting Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Imported to AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD.
1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australia

Imported to USA: Sanven Technology Ltd.
Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions carefully before
operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our user manual. The appearance of
the product shall be subject to the product you received. Please forgive us that we won't
inform you again if there are any technology or software updates on our product.



MODEL AND PARAMETERS

Model: BZe-131/BZe-231/BZe-431/BZe-531/BZe-631/BZe-731
Compatibility Brother ：

TZe-131/TZe-231/TZe-431/TZe-531/TZe-631/TZe-731

Label Tape width：12mm（0.472in)

Label Tape length：8m(26.25ft)

Font color：black

Under painting：BZe-131 lucency、BZe-231 white、

BZe-431 red、BZe-531 blue、BZe-631 yellow、BZe-731 green

Model：M-K231
Compatibility Brother：M-K231
Label Tape width：12mm（0.472in)
Label Tape length：8m(26.25ft)
Font color：black
Under painting：white

Attention！
1.Printer ribbons pass through the conduction band slots.
2.If the printer ribbons carbon become loose, please do the following
direction of the arrow: Use a finger, roll the box labels' gear, tighten the
carbon and then use.



Troubleshooting Instruction

Q: The printed label starts with blank content, which is wasteful. Is there a
way to avoid this?
A: This is unavoidable because the first 2-3cm of the ribbon must extend to
the printer's output slot. Otherwise, labels may jam. Even original
manufacturer ribbons have this limitation.
Solutions:

Use "chain printing" for identical content
Use "batch printing" for different content, Both methods help reduce waste.

Q:Where is the zebra strip located and what is its purpose?
A:

1.Found at the end of laminated ribbons only
2.Signals the printer to stop automatically when reached, preventing:

Empty ribbon operation
Printer damage
Abnormal noises
Compatible printers: PT-9700, PT-9800, PT-P900, PT-P950NW,
PT-9600, PT-9500, PT-3600, etc.

Q:Why can't I remove the ribbon?
A: If power was suddenly lost during printing:

1.Restore power and wait for rollers to reset
2.Then remove the ribbon
Important: Always use the power button to shut down before unplugging.

Q:Why won't the ribbon be cut after auto-cut operation?
A: Possible causes:



1.Adhesive buildup on the blade
Solution: Clean with alcohol-soaked cotton
2.Dull blade
Solution: Contact or replace the blade per manual

Q:Why won't my portable label printer feed ribbon?
A: Check for:

Empty ribbon cassette
No input content
Unconfirmed print job
Ribbon jam (clean cutter)
Power issues

Q:Why am I getting streaks or faint prints?
A: Dirty print components after prolonged use:
Cleaning methods:

Automatic: Use a dedicated cleaning ribbon
Load cleaning ribbon
Press the feed button 2-3 times
Manual:
Cool printer first
Gently clean the head/roller with cotton swab



RUBAN D'ÉTIQUETTES MANUEL
D'UTILISATION

Fabricant : Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adresse : Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.
REPRÉSENTANT DE LA CE : E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Francfort-sur-le-Main.

REPRÉSENTANT DU ROYAUME-UNI : YH CONSULTING LIMITÉE.
A/S YH Consulting Limited Bureau 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Importé en AUS : SIHAO PTY LTD.
1 ROKEVA STREET, EASTWOOD, NSW 2122, Australie

Importé aux États-Unis : Sanven Technology Ltd.
Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Ceci est le mode d'emploi d'origine. Veuillez lire attentivement l'intégralité du manuel
avant utilisation. VEVOR se réserve le droit d'interpréter clairement ce manuel d'utilisation.
L'apparence du produit dépend du produit que vous avez reçu. Veuillez nous excuser pour
les éventuelles mises à jour technologiques ou logicielles.



MODÈLE ET PARAMÈTRES

Modèle: BZe-131/BZe-231/BZe-431/BZe-531/BZe-631/BZe-731
Compatibilité Brother ：

TZe-131/TZe-231/TZe-431/TZe-531/TZe-631/TZe-731

Largeur du ruban d'étiquettes : 12 mm (0,472 po)

Longueur du ruban d'étiquettes : 8 m (26,25 pi)

Couleur de police : noir
Sous peinture : BZe-131 lucidité, BZe-231 blanc,
BZe-431 rouge, BZe-531 bleu, BZe-631 jaune, BZe-731 vert

Modèle : M-K231
Compatibilité Brother : M-K231
Largeur du ruban d'étiquettes : 12 mm (0,472 po)
Longueur du ruban d'étiquettes : 8 m (26,25 pi)
Couleur de police : noir
Sous peinture： blanche

Attention!
1. Les rubans d’imprimante passent à travers les fentes de la bande de
conduction.
2. Si les rubans de l'imprimante le carbone se détache, veuillez suivre le
sens de la flèche suivant : Utilisez un doigt, faites rouler l'engrenage des
étiquettes de la boîte, serrez le carbone puis utilisez-le.



Instructions de dépannage

Q : L’étiquette imprimée est vierge au départ, ce qui est un gaspillage.
Existe-t-il un moyen d’éviter ce problème ?
R : C’est inévitable, car les 2 à 3 premiers centimètres du ruban doivent
s’étendre jusqu’à la fente de sortie de l’imprimante. Sinon, les étiquettes
risquent de se coincer. Même les rubans d’origine présentent cette
limitation.
Solutions :

Utiliser « l'impression en chaîne » pour un contenu identique
Utilisez « l'impression par lots » pour différents contenus , Les deux
méthodes contribuent à réduire les déchets.

Q : Où se trouve la bande zébrée et à quoi sert-elle ?
R :

1. Se trouve uniquement à l'extrémité des rubans laminés
2. Signale à l'imprimante de s'arrêter automatiquement lorsqu'elle est
atteinte, empêchant ainsi :

Opération de ruban vide
Dommages à l'imprimante



Bruits anormaux
Imprimantes compatibles : PT-9700, PT-9800, PT-P900,
PT-P950NW, PT-9600, PT-9500, PT-3600, etc.

Q : Pourquoi ne puis-je pas retirer le ruban ?
R : En cas de coupure de courant soudaine pendant l'impression :

1. Rétablissez l'alimentation et attendez que les rouleaux se réinitialisent
2. Retirez ensuite le ruban
Important : utilisez toujours le bouton d'alimentation pour éteindre avant de
débrancher.

Q : Pourquoi le ruban ne se coupe-t-il pas après une opération de coupe
automatique ?
R : Causes possibles :

1. Accumulation d'adhésif sur la lame
Solution : Nettoyer avec un coton imbibé d'alcool
2. Lame émoussée
Solution : Contactez ou remplacez la lame conformément au manuel

Q : Pourquoi mon imprimante d’étiquettes portable n’alimente-t-elle pas le
ruban ?
R : Vérifiez :

Cassette de ruban vide
Aucun contenu d'entrée
Travail d'impression non confirmé
Bourrage de ruban (nettoyer le cutter)
Problèmes d'alimentation

Q : Pourquoi y a-t-il des traces ou des impressions pâles ?
R : Composants d'impression sales après une utilisation prolongée :
Méthodes de nettoyage :



Automatique : utilisez un ruban de nettoyage dédié
Charger le ruban de nettoyage
Appuyez 2 à 3 fois sur le bouton d'alimentation
Manuel:
Refroidir l'imprimante d'abord
Nettoyez délicatement la tête/le rouleau avec un coton-tige



ETIKETTENBAND
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Hersteller: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adresse: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
Shanghai 200000 CN.
Vertreter der Europäischen Kommission: E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Frankfurt am Main.

Britische Republik: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.
C/O YH Consulting Limited, Büro 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Nach AUS importiert: SIHAO PTY LTD.
1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australien

In die USA importiert: Sanven Technology Ltd.
Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Dies ist die Originalanleitung. Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie
das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen. VEVOR behält sich das Recht vor , die
Bedienungsanleitung klar und deutlich zu interpretieren. Das Aussehen des Produkts
hängt vom gelieferten Produkt ab. Bitte haben Sie Verständnis dafür, dass wir Sie nicht



erneut über Technologie- oder Software-Updates informieren.

MODELL UND PARAMETER

Modell: BZe-131/BZe-231/BZe-431/BZe-531/BZe-631/BZe-731
Kompatibilität Brother:
TZe-131/TZe-231/TZe-431/TZe-531/TZe-631/TZe-731

Etikettenbandbreite: 12 mm (0,472 Zoll)

Etikettenbandlänge: 8 m (26,25 Fuß)

Schriftfarbe: schwarz
Unter Lackierung: BZe-131 lucency, BZe-231 white,
BZe-431 Rot, BZe-531 Blau, BZe-631 Gelb, BZe-731 Grün

Modell : M-K231
Kompatibilität Brother: M-K231
Etikettenbandbreite : 12 mm (0,472 Zoll)
Etikettenbandlänge: 8 m (26,25 Fuß)
Schriftfarbe: schwarz
Unter Malerei: weiß

Aufmerksamkeit!
1. Druckerbänder verlaufen durch die Leitungsbandschlitze.
2. Wenn die Druckerbänder Kohlenstoff löst sich, Bitte gehen Sie
folgendermaßen vor: Rollen Sie mit einem Finger das Zahnrad der
Kartonetiketten, Den Kohlenstoff festziehen und dann verwenden.



Anleitung zur Fehlerbehebung

F: Das gedruckte Etikett ist zunächst leer, was Verschwendung ist. Kann
man das vermeiden?
A: Dies ist unvermeidlich, da die ersten 2–3 cm des Farbbands bis zum
Ausgabeschlitz des Druckers reichen müssen. Andernfalls kann es zu
Etikettenstaus kommen. Selbst bei Originalfarbbändern des Herstellers ist
diese Einschränkung vorhanden.
Lösungen:

Verwenden Sie „Kettendruck“ für identische Inhalte
Verwenden Sie „Stapeldruck“ für verschiedene Inhalte , Beide Methoden
tragen zur Abfallreduzierung bei.

F:Wo befindet sich der Zebrastreifen und welchen Zweck hat er?
A:

1. Nur am Ende laminierter Bänder zu finden
2. Signalisiert dem Drucker, bei Erreichen automatisch anzuhalten und
verhindert so:

Leerbandbetrieb
Druckerschaden



Ungewöhnliche Geräusche.
Kompatible Drucker: PT-9700, PT-9800, PT-P900, PT-P950NW,
PT-9600, PT-9500, PT-3600 usw.

F:Warum kann ich das Farbband nicht entfernen?
A: Wenn während des Druckens plötzlich die Stromversorgung
unterbrochen wurde:

1. Stellen Sie die Stromversorgung wieder her und warten Sie, bis die
Walzen zurückgesetzt sind
2. Entfernen Sie dann das Band.
Wichtig: Verwenden Sie immer den Netzschalter zum Herunterfahren,
bevor Sie den Netzstecker ziehen.

F: Warum wird das Band nach dem automatischen Schnitt
nicht abgeschnitten? A: Mögliche Ursachen:

1. Klebstoffablagerungen auf der Klinge
Lösung: Mit alkoholgetränkter Baumwolle reinigen
2. Stumpfe Klinge
Lösung: Kontaktieren Sie oder ersetzen Sie die Klinge gemäß Handbuch

F:Warum führt mein tragbarer Etikettendrucker kein Farbband zu?
A: Überprüfen Sie Folgendes:

Leere Farbbandkassette
Kein Eingabeinhalt
Unbestätigter Druckauftrag
Farbbandstau (Schneider reinigen)
Probleme mit der Stromversorgung

F:Warum bekomme ich Streifen oder blasse Ausdrucke?
A: Schmutzige Druckkomponenten nach längerem Gebrauch:
Reinigungsmethoden:



Automatisch: Verwenden Sie ein spezielles Reinigungsband
Reinigungsband einlegen
Drücken Sie die Feed-Taste 2-3 Mal
Handbuch:
Erstmal den Drucker abkühlen lassen
den Kopf/die Walze vorsichtig mit einem Wattestäbchen



NASTRO PER ETICHETTE MANUALE
OPERATIVO

Produttore: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Indirizzo: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.
RAPPRESENTANTE DELLA CE: E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Francoforte sul Meno.

RAPPRESENTANTE DEL REGNO UNITO: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.
C/O YH Consulting Limited Ufficio 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Importato in AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD.
1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australia

Importato negli USA: Sanven Technology Ltd.
Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Queste sono le istruzioni originali, si prega di leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni del
manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto. VEVOR si riserva la piena interpretazione del
manuale utente. L'aspetto del prodotto dipenderà dal prodotto ricevuto. Vi preghiamo di
non informarvi ulteriormente in caso di aggiornamenti tecnologici o software relativi al



nostro prodotto.

MODELLO E PARAMETRI

Modello:
BZe-131/BZe-231/BZe-431/BZe-531/BZe-631/BZe-731

Compatibilità Brother:
TZe-131/TZe-231/TZe-431/TZe-531/TZe-631/TZe-731

Larghezza del nastro dell'etichetta: 12 mm (0,472 pollici)

Lunghezza del nastro dell'etichetta: 8 m (26,25 piedi)

Colore del carattere: nero
Sotto verniciatura: BZe-131 lucente, BZe-231 bianco,
BZe-431 rosso, BZe-531 blu, BZe-631 giallo, BZe-731 verde

Modello : M-K231
Compatibilità Brother: M-K231
Larghezza del nastro dell'etichetta : 12 mm (0,472
pollici)
Lunghezza del nastro dell'etichetta: 8 m (26,25 piedi)
Colore del carattere: nero
Sotto pittura: bianco

Attenzione!
1. I nastri della stampante passano attraverso le fessure della banda di
conduzione.
2. Se i nastri della stampante il carbonio si scioglie, si prega di procedere
nella seguente direzione della freccia: Usa un dito, fai rotolare l'ingranaggio
delle etichette della scatola, stringere il carbonio e poi utilizzarlo.



Istruzioni per la risoluzione dei problemi

D: L'etichetta stampata inizia con un contenuto vuoto, il che è uno spreco.
C'è un modo per evitarlo?
R: Questo è inevitabile perché i primi 2-3 cm del nastro devono estendersi
fino all'uscita della stampante. Altrimenti, le etichette potrebbero incepparsi.
Anche i nastri originali del produttore presentano questa limitazione.
Soluzioni:

Utilizzare la "stampa a catena" per contenuti identici
Utilizzare la "stampa in batch" per contenuti diversi , Entrambi i metodi
aiutano a ridurre gli sprechi.

D: Dove si trova la striscia zebrata e qual è il suo scopo?
R:

1. Si trova solo alla fine dei nastri laminati
2. Segnala alla stampante di arrestarsi automaticamente al
raggiungimento di tale valore, impedendo:

Operazione a nastro vuoto
Danni alla stampante



Rumori anomali
Stampanti compatibili: PT-9700, PT-9800, PT-P900, PT-P950NW,
PT-9600, PT-9500, PT-3600, ecc.

D: Perché non riesco a rimuovere il nastro?
R: Se durante la stampa si è verificata un'improvvisa interruzione di
corrente:

1. Ripristinare l'alimentazione e attendere che i rulli si reimpostino
2. Quindi rimuovere il nastro.
Importante: utilizzare sempre il pulsante di accensione per spegnere prima
di scollegare.

D: Perché il nastro non viene tagliato dopo il taglio automatico?
R: Possibili cause:

1. Accumulo di
adesivo sulla lama Soluzione: pulire con cotone imbevuto di alcol
2. Lama smussata
Soluzione: contattare o sostituire la lama secondo le istruzioni del manuale

D: Perché la mia stampante portatile per etichette non carica il nastro?
R: Controllare:

Cassetta nastro vuota
Nessun contenuto di input
Lavoro di stampa non confermato
Inceppamento del nastro (pulire la taglierina)
Problemi di alimentazione

D: Perché ottengo striature o stampe sbiadite?
R: Componenti di stampa sporchi dopo un uso prolungato:
Metodi di pulizia:

Automatico: utilizza un nastro di pulizia dedicato



Caricare il nastro di pulizia
Premere il pulsante di alimentazione 2-3 volte
Manuale:
Prima raffredda la stampante
Pulisci delicatamente la testina/rullo con un batuffolo di cotone



CINTA DE ETIQUETAS MANUAL DE
INSTRUCCIONES

Fabricante: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Dirección: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.
REPRESENTANTE DEL CE: E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Fráncfort del Meno.

REPRESENTANTE DEL REINO UNIDO: YH CONSULTING LIMITADA.
C/O YH Consulting Limited Oficina 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Importado a AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD.
1 ROKEVA STREET, EASTWOOD, NSW 2122, Australia

Importado a EE.UU.: Sanven Technology Ltd.
Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Estas son las instrucciones originales; lea atentamente todas las instrucciones del manual
antes de utilizarlo. VEVOR se reserva el derecho de interpretar su manual de usuario. La
apariencia del producto dependerá del producto que haya recibido. Le rogamos que nos
disculpe si no le informamos de nuevo si hay actualizaciones tecnológicas o de software



en nuestro producto.

MODELO Y PARÁMETROS

Modelo:
BZe-131/BZe-231/BZe-431/BZe-531/BZe-631/BZe-731

Compatibilidad Brother:
TZe-131/TZe-231/TZe-431/TZe-531/TZe-631/TZe-731

Ancho de la cinta de etiquetas: 12 mm (0,472 pulgadas)

Longitud de la cinta de etiquetas: 8 m (26,25 pies)

Color de fuente: negro
Bajo Pintura: BZe-131 lucidez, BZe-231 blanco
BZe-431 rojo, BZe-531 azul, BZe-631 amarillo, BZe-731 verde

Modelo : M-K231
Compatibilidad Brother: M-K231
Ancho de la cinta de etiquetas : 12 mm (0,472
pulgadas)
Longitud de la cinta de etiquetas: 8 m (26,25 pies)
Color de fuente: negro
Bajo pintura: blanca

¡Atención!
1. Las cintas de la impresora pasan a través de las ranuras de la banda
conductora.
2. Si las cintas de la impresora el carbono se suelta, Por favor haga la
siguiente dirección de la flecha: Utilice un dedo para hacer rodar las
etiquetas de la caja. Apriete el carbón y luego úselo.



Instrucciones para la resolución de problemas

P: La etiqueta impresa empieza con contenido en blanco, lo cual supone
un desperdicio. ¿Hay alguna forma de evitarlo?
R: Esto es inevitable porque los primeros 2-3 cm de la cinta deben llegar
hasta la ranura de salida de la impresora. De lo contrario, las etiquetas
podrían atascarse. Incluso las cintas originales tienen esta limitación.
Soluciones:

Utilice la "impresión en cadena" para contenidos idénticos
Utilice la "impresión por lotes" para diferentes contenidos . Ambos
métodos ayudan a reducir el desperdicio.

P: ¿Dónde se encuentra la franja de cebra y cuál es su propósito
?

1. Se encuentra únicamente al final de las cintas laminadas.
2. Indica a la impresora que se detenga automáticamente cuando se
alcanza el límite, evitando:

Operación de cinta vacía
Daños en la impresora



Ruidos anormales
Impresoras compatibles: PT-9700, PT-9800, PT-P900,
PT-P950NW, PT-9600, PT-9500, PT-3600, etc.

P: ¿Por qué no puedo quitar la cinta?
R: Si se produjo un corte de energía repentino durante la impresión:

1. Restablezca la energía y espere a que los rodillos se reinicien.
2. Luego retire la cinta
Importante: Utilice siempre el botón de encendido para apagar antes de
desenchufar.

P: ¿Por qué no se corta la cinta después del corte automático?
R: Posibles causas:

1. Acumulación de adhesivo en la cuchilla
Solución: Limpiar con un algodón empapado en alcohol
2. Cuchilla desafilada
Solución: contacte con el fabricante o reemplace la cuchilla según el
manual.

P: ¿Por qué mi impresora de etiquetas portátil no carga la cinta?
R: Compruebe lo siguiente:

Casete de cinta vacío
Sin contenido de entrada
Trabajo de impresión no confirmado
Atasco de cinta (cortador limpio)
Problemas de energía

P: ¿Por qué salen rayas o impresiones tenues?
R: Componentes de impresión sucios tras un uso prolongado:
Métodos de limpieza:

Automático: utilice una cinta de limpieza específica



Cargar cinta de limpieza
Presione el botón de alimentación 2-3 veces
Manual:
Primero, una impresora genial
Limpie suavemente el cabezal/rodillo con un hisopo de algodón.



TAŚMA ETYKIETOWA INSTRUKCJA
OBSŁUGI

Producent: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu, szanghaj
200000 CN.
Przedstawiciel KE: E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Frankfurt nad Menem.

REPUBLIKA WIELKIEJ BRYTANII: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.
C/O YH Consulting Limited Biuro 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Importowane do AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD.
1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australia

Importowane do USA: Sanven Technology Ltd.
Apartament 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

To jest oryginalna instrukcja, przed użyciem należy uważnie przeczytać wszystkie
instrukcje. VEVOR zastrzega sobie jasną interpretację naszej instrukcji obsługi. Wygląd
produktu będzie zależał od produktu, który otrzymałeś. Prosimy o wybaczenie, że nie
poinformujemy Cię ponownie, jeśli w naszym produkcie pojawią się jakiekolwiek



aktualizacje technologiczne lub oprogramowania.

MODEL I PARAMETRY

Model: BZe-131/BZe-231/BZe-431/BZe-531/BZe-631/BZe-731
Zgodność Brother:
TZe-131/TZe-231/TZe-431/TZe-531/TZe-631/TZe-731

Szerokość taśmy etykietowej: 12 mm (0,472 cala)

Długość taśmy etykietowej: 8 m (26,25 stopy)

Kolor czcionki: czarny
Pod malowanie: BZe-131 lustrzane, BZe-231 białe,
BZe-431 czerwony, BZe-531 niebieski, BZe-631 żółty, BZe-731

zielony

Modele : M-K231
Zgodność Brother: M-K231
Szerokość taśmy etykietowej : 12 mm (0,472 cala)
Długość taśmy etykietowej: 8 m (26,25 stopy)
Kolor czcionki: czarny
Pod malowanie: białe

Uwaga!
1. Taśmy drukarskie przechodzą przez szczeliny taśmy przewodzącej.
2. Jeśli taśmy drukarki węgiel się uwalnia, proszę postępować zgodnie z
kierunkiem strzałki: Użyj palca, aby przetoczyć etykietę pudełka, dokręć
węgiel i dopiero wtedy użyj.



Instrukcja rozwiązywania problemów

P:Wydrukowana etykieta zaczyna się od pustej zawartości, co jest
marnotrawstwem. Czy istnieje sposób, aby tego uniknąć?
O: Jest to nieuniknione, ponieważ pierwsze 2-3 cm taśmy musi sięgać do
gniazda wyjściowego drukarki. W przeciwnym razie etykiety mogą się
zaciąć. Nawet oryginalne taśmy producenta mają to ograniczenie.
Rozwiązania:

Użyj „drukowania łańcuchowego” dla identycznej zawartości
Użyj „drukowania wsadowego” dla różnej zawartości , Obie metody
pomagają ograniczyć ilość odpadów.

P: Gdzie znajduje się pas zebry i jakie jest jego przeznaczenie?
O:

1. Znajduje się wyłącznie na końcu taśm laminowanych
2. Wysyła sygnał, aby drukarka zatrzymała się automatycznie po
osiągnięciu tego punktu, zapobiegając:

Operacja pustej wstążki
Uszkodzenie drukarki



Nietypowe dźwięki
Zgodne drukarki: PT-9700, PT-9800, PT-P900, PT-P950NW,
PT-9600, PT-9500, PT-3600 itp.

P: Dlaczego nie mogę usunąć taśmy?
O: Jeśli zasilanie zostało nagle utracone podczas drukowania:

1. Przywróć zasilanie i poczekaj, aż rolki się zresetują
2. Następnie usuń taśmę .
Ważne: Zawsze wyłączaj urządzenie przyciskiem zasilania przed
odłączeniem wtyczki.

P: Dlaczego wstęga nie zostanie przecięta po operacji automatycznego
cięcia?
O: Możliwe przyczyny:

1. Nagromadzenie się kleju
na ostrzu Rozwiązanie: Czyścić bawełnianą ściereczką nasączoną
alkoholem
2. Tępe ostrze
Rozwiązanie: Skontaktuj się z nami lub wymień ostrze zgodnie z instrukcją

P: Dlaczego moja przenośna drukarka etykiet nie podaje taśmy?
O: Sprawdź:

Pusta kaseta na taśmę
Brak treści wejściowej
Niepotwierdzone zadanie drukowania
Zacięcie wstążki (czyszczenie noża)
Problemy z zasilaniem

P: Dlaczego mam smugi lub słabe wydruki?
O: Brudne elementy druku po dłuższym użytkowaniu:
Metody czyszczenia:



Automatycznie: Użyj dedykowanej taśmy czyszczącej
Załaduj taśmę czyszczącą
Naciśnij przycisk podawania 2-3 razy
Podręcznik:
Najpierw fajna drukarka
Delikatnie wyczyść głowicę /wałek za pomocą wacika



ETIKETTENTAPE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Fabrikant: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adres: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu, shanghai
200000 CN.
EC REP: E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Frankfurt am Main.

VK REP: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.
T.a.v. YH Consulting Limited Kantoor 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Geïmporteerd naar AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD.
1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australië

Geïmporteerd naar de VS: Sanven Technology Ltd.
Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Dit is de originele handleiding. Lees alle instructies zorgvuldig door voordat u het product
gebruikt. VEVOR behoudt zich het recht voor om de gebruiksaanwijzing duidelijk te
interpreteren. Het uiterlijk van het product is afhankelijk van het product dat u hebt
ontvangen. Neemt u het ons niet kwalijk dat we u niet meer op de hoogte stellen van
eventuele technologische of software-updates voor ons product.



MODEL EN PARAMETERS

Model: BZe-131/BZe-231/BZe-431/BZe-531/BZe-631/BZe-731
Compatibiliteit Brother ：

TZe-131/TZe-231/TZe-431/TZe-531/TZe-631/TZe-731

Breedte van de etikettentape: 12 mm (0,472 inch)

Lengte labeltape: 8 m (26,25 ft)

Letterkleur: zwart
Onder schilderij: BZe-131 lucency、BZe-231 wit、

BZe-431 rood, BZe-531 blauw, BZe-631 geel, BZe-731 groen

Model : M-K231
Compatibiliteit Brother: M-K231
Breedte etikettentape : 12 mm (0,472 inch)
Lengte labeltape: 8 m (26,25 ft)
Letterkleur: zwart
Onder schilderij: wit

Aandacht!
1. Printerlinten gaan door de geleidingsbandsleuven.
2. Als de printerlinten koolstof loskomen, Volg de onderstaande richting van
de pijl: Gebruik een vinger, rol de tandwielen van de dooslabels, koolstof
aandraaien en dan gebruiken.



Instructies voor probleemoplossing

V: Het geprinte label begint met lege inhoud, wat verspilling is. Is er een
manier om dit te voorkomen?
A: Dit is onvermijdelijk, omdat de eerste 2-3 cm van het lint tot aan de
uitvoersleuf van de printer moet reiken. Anders kunnen de labels vastlopen.
Zelfs originele linten van de fabrikant hebben deze beperking.
Oplossingen:

Gebruik 'kettingdruk' voor identieke inhoud
Gebruik 'batchafdrukken' voor verschillende inhoud , Beide methoden
zorgen voor minder afval.

V:Waar bevindt zich de zebrapad en wat is het doel ervan?
A:

1. Alleen te vinden aan het einde van gelamineerde linten
2. Geeft de printer het signaal om automatisch te stoppen wanneer de
printer is bereikt, waardoor het volgende wordt voorkomen:

Lege lintbewerking
Printerschade



Abnormale geluiden
Compatibele printers: PT-9700, PT-9800, PT-P900, PT-P950NW,
PT-9600, PT-9500, PT-3600, enz.

V:Waarom kan ik het lint niet verwijderen?
A: Als de stroom plotseling uitvalt tijdens het printen:

1. Schakel de stroom weer in en wacht tot de rollen weer zijn gereset
2. Verwijder vervolgens het lint .
Belangrijk: Gebruik altijd de aan/uit-knop om het apparaat uit te schakelen
voordat u de stekker uit het stopcontact haalt.

V:Waarom wordt het lint niet afgesneden na de automatische
snijbewerking?
A: Mogelijke oorzaken:

1. Lijmresten op het mes
Oplossing: Reinigen met alcohol gedrenkt wattenstaafje
2. Bot mes
Oplossing: Neem contact op met het mes of vervang het volgens de
handleiding

V:Waarom voert mijn draagbare etikettenprinter geen lint aan?
A: Controleer op:

Lege lintcassette
Geen invoerinhoud
Onbevestigde afdruktaak
Lint vastgelopen (schoon snijmes)
Problemen met de stroomvoorziening

V:Waarom krijg ik strepen of vage afdrukken?
A: Vuile printcomponenten na langdurig gebruik:
Reinigingsmethoden:



Automatisch: Gebruik een speciaal reinigingslint
Reinigingslint laden
Druk 2-3 keer op de feedknop
Handmatig:
Koel de printer eerst af
de kop/roller voorzichtig schoon met een wattenstaafje



ETIKETTBAND BRUKSANVISNING

Tillverkare: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi

Adress: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu, shanghai
200000 CN.
EG-representant: E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69, 60329 Frankfurt am Main.

Storbritanniens representant: YH CONSULTING LIMITED.
C/O YH Consulting Limited Kontor 147, Centurion House, London Road,
Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

Importerad till Australien: SIHAO PTY LTD.
1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD NSW 2122 Australien

Importerad till USA: Sanven Technology Ltd.
Svit 250, 9166 Anaheim Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Detta är originalinstruktionerna, vänligen läs alla instruktioner noggrant innan du använder
produkten. VEVOR förbehåller sig en tydlig tolkning av vår användarmanual. Produktens
utseende ska vara beroende av den produkt du mottagit. Vi ber om ursäkt för att vi inte
kommer att informera dig igen om det finns några teknik- eller programuppdateringar för
vår produkt.



MODELL OCH PARAMETRAR

Modell: BZe-131/BZe-231/BZe-431/BZe-531/BZe-631/BZe-731
Kompatibilitet Brother:
TZe-131/TZe-231/TZe-431/TZe-531/TZe-631/TZe-731

Etikettbandets bredd: 12 mm (0,472 tum)

Etikettbandets längd: 8 m (26,25 fot)

Typsnittsfärg: svart
Under målning: BZe-131 glans, BZe-231 vit,
BZe-431 röd, BZe-531 blå, BZe-631 gul, BZe-731 grön

Modell : M-K231
Kompatibilitet Brother: M-K231
Etikettbandets bredd : 12 mm (0,472 tum)
Etikettbandets längd: 8 m (26,25 fot)
Typsnittsfärg: svart
Under målning: vit

Uppmärksamhet!
1. Färgbanden passerar genom spåren i ledningsbandet.
2. Om skrivarens färgband kolet blir löst, gör i pilens riktning: Använd ett
finger, rulla lådans etiketters kugghjul, dra åt kolfibern och använd sedan.



Felsökningsinstruktioner

F: Den utskrivna etiketten börjar med tomt innehåll, vilket är slöseri. Finns
det något sätt att undvika detta?
S: Detta är oundvikligt eftersom de första 2–3 cm av färgbandet måste
sträcka sig till skrivarens utmatningsfack. Annars kan etiketter fastna. Även
originalfärgband från tillverkare har denna begränsning.
Lösningar:

Använd "kedjetryck" för identiskt innehåll
Använd "batchutskrift" för olika innehåll , Båda metoderna hjälper till att
minska avfallet.

F : Var sitter zebraremsan och vad är dess syfte?

1. Finns endast i änden av laminerade band
2. Signalerar skrivaren att stoppa automatiskt när den nås, vilket
förhindrar:

Tomt band-operation
Skrivarskada
Onormala ljud
Kompatibla skrivare: PT-9700, PT-9800, PT-P900, PT-P950NW,
PT-9600, PT-9500, PT-3600, etc.

F: Varför kan jag inte ta bort färgbandet?
S: Om strömmen plötsligt gick under utskrift:

1. Återställ strömmen och vänta tills rullarna återställs
2. Ta sedan bort bandet .
Viktigt: Använd alltid strömknappen för att stänga av innan du kopplar ur
sladden.



F: Varför klipps inte bandet av efter automatisk avklippning?
S: Möjliga orsaker:

1. Limavlagringar på bladet
Lösning : Rengör med alkoholindränkt bomullstuss
2. Slöt blad
Lösning: Kontakta eller byt ut bladet enligt manualen.

F: Varför matar inte min bärbara etikettskrivare färgband?
S: Kontrollera:

Tom färgbandskassett
Inget inmatningsinnehåll
Obekräftat utskriftsjobb
Bandstopp (rengör skäraren)
Strömproblem

F: Varför får jag ränder eller svaga utskrifter?
S: Smutsiga utskriftskomponenter efter långvarig användning:
Rengöringsmetoder:

Automatisk: Använd ett särskilt rengöringsband
Rengöringsband för laddning
Tryck på matningsknappen 2–3 gånger
Manuell:
Kyl ner skrivaren först
Rengör försiktigt huvudet /rullen med en bomullspinne




